CITY OF FAIRFIELD

RESOLUTION NO. 2012 - 275

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL AWARDING A CONTRACT TO DOMINGUEZ LANDSCAPE SERVICES, INC., FOR THE LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE OF AIR BASE PARKWAY/INTERSTATE 80 AND TRAVIS BOULEVARD/INTERSTATE 80 INTERCHANGES

WHEREAS, the bid opening for the Landscape Maintenance for Air Base Parkway Interchange/Interstate 80 and Travis Boulevard/Interstate 80 Interchanges took place on November 8, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the apparent low bidder was Dominguez Landscape Services, Inc., in the amount of \$17,250.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAIRFIELD HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. The City Manager is authorized and directed to enter into a contract with Dominguez Landscape Services, Inc., in the amount of \$17,250.

Section 2. The City Manager is authorized to implement the above-mentioned contract.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18thday of December 2012, by the following vote:

AYES:	COUNCILMEMBERS:	Price/Vaccaro/Bertani/Moy/Mraz
NOES:	COUNCILMEMBERS:	None
ABSENT:	COUNCILMEMBERS:	None
ABSTAIN:	COUNCILMEMBERS:	None
		Kany + Mus
		MAYOR

ATTEST

CITY CLERK Bellinle

pw/

CITY OF FAIRFIELD STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE

FOR

AIR BASE PARKWAY INTERCHANGE, TRAVIS BLVD INTERCHANGE, AND INTERSTATE 80

To the City Clerk of the City of Fairfield:

The undersigned declares that he has examined the locations of the work, that he has examined the specifications and all contract documents, and hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, equipment, and perform all the work in accordance with said specifications and contract documents, a period of approximately Twelve (12) months from the date of the Notice to Proceed (anticipated to be January 1, 2013.)

The undersigned further agrees that, upon written acceptance of this bid, he will within FIFTEEN days of receipt of such notice execute a formal contract agreement with the City of Fairfield, with necessary bonds and certificate and city standard form endorsement of insurance. He also agrees that, in the case of default in executing the contract, the proceeds of the check or bond accompanying his bid shall become the property of the City of Fairfield.

The undersigned agrees that, if awarded the contract, he will commence the work upon written notice to proceed.

Bids will be submitted for the entire work. Contract will be awarded on lowest base bid only. The city reserves the right to add any of the alternates based on available budget.

The amount of the bid for comparison purposes will be total amount of bid.

The bidder shall set forth for each unit basis item of work a unit price and a total price for the item, and for each lump sum item a total price for the item, all in clearly legible figures in the respective spaces provided for this purpose. In the case of unit basis items, the amount set forth in the "Total Price" column shall be an extension of the unit price bid on the basis of the quantity for this item.

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the total price set forth for a unit basis item, the unit price shall prevail, provided, however, if the amount set forth as a unit price is ambiguous, unintelligible or uncertain for any cause, or is omitted, or is the same amount as the entry in the "Total Price" column, then the amount set forth in the "Total Price" column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price.

Bidde	r acknowledges	receipt of	f the following	addenda:
#1	r acknowledges Addendum			

CITY OF FAIRFIELD STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE FOR

AIR BASE PARKWAY INTERCHANGE, TRAVIS BLVD INTERCHANGE, AND INTERSTATE 80

Addendum No. 1

October 17, 2012

This constitutes Addendum No. 1 to the Contract Documents for the LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE FOR AIR BASE PARKWAY INTERCHANGE, TRAVIS BLVD INTERCHANGE AND INTERSTATE 80. The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum on Page A-2 of the Bidder's Articles of Agreement Section and attach this signed Addendum to the Bidder's Proposal when submitted.

PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS

Articles of Agreement (white section)

1) 4.1 Contract Sum. Page A-2, the paragraph should read as follows:

The Contractor will accept, in full payment and compensation for the furnishing of said labor and materials, etc., as aforesaid, and doing all of the work contemplated and embraced in this Agreement, also for all loss or damage arising out of the nature of the work to be done under this Agreement, or from the action of the elements, or from any unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise or be encountered during the progress of said work during the twelve month Maintenance Period, for the sums not to exceed as follows:

APPROVED:

Steven L. Hartwig, P.E.

City Enginee

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE FOR AIR BASE PARKWAY INTERCHANGE, TRAVIS BLVD INTERCHANGE, AND INTERSTATE 80

BASE BID

Item No.	Item of Work	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price
1.	AIR BASE PARKWAY INTERCHANGE, TRAVIS BLVD INTERCHANGE, AND INTERSTATE 80	Month	12	1437.50	17,250.00
		Т	OTAL BID:	\$17,250	, OC

Note: Contractor shall bid on all Base Bid Items. The basis of award shall be based on the Base Bid. Failure to bid on all items will be cause to reject contractor's bid.

REQUIRED INFORMATION

On occasion, the City of Fairfield may ask the contractor to perform work in addition to the regular duties. Prospective bidders are required to provide the following information, which will remain firm for the term of the contract:

40% mark up on irrigation materials
·
EXTRA/EMERGENCY WORK, HOURLY RATE FOR ONE WORKER:
Extra work labor rate for one worker \$37.50 per how
Emergency work hourly labor for one worker-\$ 42.50 per hour

Prior to repairing any leaking irrigation pipe or sprinklers or performing any extra work that may be needed; the contractor will provide a job estimate outlining the scope of work to be performed. Said work will be approved by the LMM prior to beginning work. Extra work may include activities beyond the frequencies of maintenance as described in the Specifications. The LLM will request a proposal to perform such activities.

STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE

Indicate below, or on a separate sheet, at least three (3) references from accounts similar in size. Be sure to include for each reference: an account name, contact person, telephone number, and how long you have had the account. The contractor must have five (5) years of experience performing similar work on large-scale maintenance contracts. Lack of experience and good references are grounds to reject bids.

1.	Account Name: City of Vacaville Landscape Maintenance
	Address: 1001 Allison Dr., Vacaville CA 95687
	Contract Person/Title: Steve Little.
	Phone Number: (707) 469-6522
	Number of years servicing this account: 10 + years (since 2012)
2.	Account Name: <u>City of woodland-parks and Streetscape</u>
	Address: 2001 East Street, Woodland CA 95776
	Contract Person/Title: David Stewart
	Phone Number: <u>(530) 681 - 7688</u>
	Number of years servicing this account: 3 Years
3.	Account Name: City of Lodi Landscape Maintenance
	Address: 1331 South Ham Lane, Lodi CA 95241
	Contract Person/Title: David Bender.
	Phone Number: (209) 333-6140
	Number of years servicing this account: 3 Years

PROPOSAL QUESTIONNAIRE*

1. How many years has your company been in the business of providing landscaping services, and what geographical areas does your firm provide landscaping service to?

Dominguez Landscafe Services, Inc. has serviced Northern California, mainly the greater Sacramento region for over 32 years.

2. Describe the type(s) of safety training your employees have had that is directly related to the performance of the landscaping services requested under this Invitation For Bids?

- 3. What is the current number of employees working for your firm? Currently we have 87 employees.
- 4. What has been the employee turnover rate for your firm in the past year?
- 5. How many field supervisors does your firm intend to assign to the City's contract? See affached
- 6. Describe on a separate sheet of paper your firm's work plan for the City's contract should you be the successful bidder.

see attached

7. Indicate below the name of the person who will be responsible for administering the contract, if awarded. Also, include the person's title, telephone number, address and Internet E-mail address.

* Attach additional pages if needed

Robert Dominguez-Owner 1916) 381-8855 8376 Rovana Circle Sair amento. CA 95828 dls@dominguezlandscape. net

Technical Proposal Dominguez Landscape Services, Inc.

A. TRANSITION PLAN

A.1. Current Maintenance System

Dominguez Landscape Services, Inc. current maintenance plan consists of several large crews with each crew comprised of approximately 10 to 12 members. Each crew is assigned to various maintenance locations to perform landscape maintenance services under contract. Crews meet every morning to have assignment meetings prior to leaving the maintenance yard, as well as bi-weekly safety meetings. Crews are assigned daily route sheets which provide the locations and routes of the areas to be serviced on a particular day. Once crews are aware of its location of service, trucks, equipment and tools are assigned appropriately to the areas as needed and tasks are assigned to individual persons amongst crews. Organization is a high priority amongst our company in order to ensure accurate service and coverage of maintenance areas, extending well above and beyond contract requirements and specifications.

A.2 Proposed Maintenance System

Upon award of the City of Fairfield Landscape Maintenance for Airbase Parkway Interchange, Travis Blvd. Interchange and Interstate 80, Dominguez Landscape Services, Inc. will strategize a complete and organized plan of action to implement landscape maintenance services as specified in contract documents to the fullest degree. Our maintenance yard is located in the greater Sacramento area. Currently we have 3 crews that provide maintenance services for the City of Fairfield's Landscape Maintenance - Various Neighborhood Parks & Roadsides contract, in which we have held since January 1st, 2010. Upon receipt of this contract, additional crew members will be added to the 3 crews in which will be facilitated to provide maintenance services for the additional areas of maintenance in the City of Fairfield. Doing so will allow great advantage in providing excellent and professional services to additional areas within city limits, allowing tools, equipment and man power to be distributed efficiently and cohesively.

Our current crew members have been with the company as well as in the landscape services business for at least 5 years and possess the skills and knowledge to practice landscape maintenance and construction to the fullest degree. They have also been through the initial hiring and screening process to ensure validity and with ample experience in the landscape industry.

A crew leader is designated for each crew, who has the responsibility of managing its crew members to ensure work is completed accordingly. Crew leaders report to the field supervisor for that particular service area and organize all daily maintenance reports which are completed and turned into them on a daily basis by the crew leader. The field supervisor works with office maintenance staff to ensure all paperwork is documented properly, filed and distributed amongst involved parties. The office maintenance staff is appointed a project manager that coordinates with the client (ie – city entity) to ensure all contract specifications and required documents are met and completed.

There shall be approximately 2-3 supervisors assigned to this landscape maintenance contract to ensure adequate manpower is available to organize, direct and accomplish all tasks and meet all contract specifications.

B. PROPOSED METHODOLOGY

A.1. Abstract

The landscaping business poses many conditions that change on a daily basis. This includes the type of landscape work (construction/maintenance on a federal, state, public, commercial or private level and the standards that each present), duration of work (long term reoccurring contracts versus short, one time projects), methods of installation (conventional, irregularities, technicalities), and the constant change of site conditions (due to weather, growth, redevelopment). Our staff and crew members work under a check and balance system to accurately recognize and implement solutions based on these changing conditions, additions and deletions. Our crews are trained to recognize problems as soon as they become obvious and implement strategies and methods to address these problems in an efficient way. They are readily available to call upon during emergency or after hour situations.

A.2. Sample Schedule

A crew of approximately 15 members will be assigned to service the maintenance areas. Crews will be split into several groups and strategically organized to provide adequate coverage for all areas of maintenance. Crew members report to its crew leader, which will report to the field supervisor(s) assigned. Crews will perform services on a weekly schedule, with crew members on site daily at designated areas of service. Crews will begin work at the start and stop times as designated by contract specifications.

C. QUALITY CONTROL MEASURES

All crew members are trained to respond to issues that arise in the field in a professional and efficient manner. Upon receipt of any complaints or inquiries reported, the crew members, upon direction by the crew leader, will remedy the situation and document all details (upon approval and awareness by city). All information will be forwarded to the field supervisor(s) who will then relay full details to project manager to communicate to client. Maintenance requests can be relayed via fax, email, phone or in person to field supervisor or office personnel and will be addressed in a timely and efficient manner.

In addition, all our supervisors as well as many of our crew leaders are trained in irrigation troubleshooting and repair. Through years of experience and training, our irrigation technicians have the ability to perform inspections and make corrections or repairs for quality control, upon request and/or as needed.

Aside from irrigation technicians, crew leaders and crew members are highly trained in application of chemicals for weed and pest management. They are well versed in the types of chemicals used as well as identification of weeds and pests to determine the best methods in remediation.

Jesus Perez, General Manager

8736 Rovana Circle Sacramento, CA 95828 (916) 381-8855 Phone (916) 381-4796 Fax dls@dominguezlandscape.net

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In accordance with Section 5 of the General Provisions for this contract, the following list of subcontractors is submitted with the proposal and made a part thereof.

If the Contractor fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the work to be performed under the contract, he shall be deemed to have agreed to perform such portion himself, and he shall not be permitted to subcontract that portion of the work except under the conditions hereinafter set forth.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work for which no subcontractor was designated in the original bids shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after receiving written approval from the Engineer.

The name and location of the shop or office of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the project and that portion of the work to be performed by the subcontractor is as follows:

Subcontractor's Name and Address	Sub Contr. License Number	Portion of Work or Item(s) of work to be performed	Percent of Total Contract
1. N/A		and the state of t	
2.			
3.			T-0.04
4.			
5.			-
6.			-

Note: Attach additional sheets if required.

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

she is <u>President</u> , being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he of <u>Domingues Landscape</u> the party making the
she is <u>President</u> of <u>Domingues</u> <u>landscape Svethe</u> party making the
foregoing bid that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed
person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is
genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced
or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly o
indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to pu
in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any
manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with
anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead
profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any
advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the
proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that
the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdowr
thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid
and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association
organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive
or sham hid

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

(Signature)

NOTE: THIS FORM MUST BE NOTARIZED



State of Colifornia, County of Defore me, Spea Massacropy Public, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personal whose nametal content of the within instrument and acknowledged to me that by the personal metal country of the same in the personal of the entity upon behalf of which the personal acted, executed the instrument is certify under PERALTY OF PERALTY under the laws of the state of Colifornia that the foregoing paragraph of the content of the content of the same in the personal content of the state of Colifornia that the foregoing paragraph of the content of the same in the content

	<u>Dominguez</u> Landscape Services Name of Firm
	8376 Rovana Circle, Sacramento Business Address 95828
	Phone Number Signature of Popponiiko Official
	Signature of Responsible Official Contractor's License: a. Class: A+C-2-1 b. Number: 560128 c. Expiration Date: 3 31/13
If corporation or partnership, give legal treasurer, or names of all partners.	name of corporation, president, secretary,
	Robert Dominguez-President

Seaxached

BID BOND

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that:

WHEREAS the City of Fairfield ("City") has issued an invitation for bids for the work described as follows:

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE FOR AIR BASE PARKWAY INTERCHANGE, TRAVIS BLVD INTERCHANGE, AND INTERSTATE 80

WHEREAS		
440	(Name and address of Bidder)	
("Contractor") desires to s	submit a bid to City for the work.	
WHEREAS, bidders are r	equired under the provisions of the California Public Contract	
	bidder's security with their bid.	
NOW THEREFORE WA	the undersigned Contractor as Dringing and	
NOVV, THEREFORE, We,	the undersigned Contractor, as Principal, and	
	(Name and address of Surety)	
("Surety") a duly admitted	surety insurer under the laws of the State of California, as	
Surety, are held and firmly	bound unto City in the penal sum of	
Dollars (\$), being not less than ten percent (10%) of the	
total bid price, in lawful	money of the United States of America, for the payment of	
which sum well and tru	lly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,	
	·	
administrators, successors	s, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT, if the hereby bounded Contractor is awarded a contract for the work by City and, within the time and in the manner required by the bidding specifications, enters into the written form of contract included with bidding specifications, furnishes the required bonds, one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment for labor and materials, and furnishes the required insurance coverage's, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

In case suit is brought upon this bond, Surety further agrees to pay all court costs incurred by City in the suit and reasonable attorneys' fees in an amount fixed by the court. Surety hereby waives the provisions of California Civil Code § 2845.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by Contractor and Surety, on the date set forth below, the name of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative(s) pursuant to authority of its governing body.

ety"
Fitle
Title

Note: This bond must be dated, all signatures must be notarized, and evidence of the authority of any person signing as attorney-in-fact must be attached.

(Seal)

(Seal)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that:

WHEREAS the City of Fairfield ("City") has issued an invitation for bids for the work described as follows:

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE FOR AIR BASE PARKWAY INTERCHANGE, TRAVIS BLVD INTERCHANGE, AND INTERSTATE 80

WHEREAS Dominguez Landscape Services Inc.		
8376 Rovana Circle, Sacramento, CA 95828		
("Contractor") desires to submit a bid to City for the work. WHEREAS, bidders are required under the provisions of the California Public Contract Code to furnish a form of bidder's security with their bid.		
American Contractors Indemnity Company		
601 S. Figueroa St., Suite #1600, Los Angeles, CA 90017		
("Surety") a duly admitted surety insurer under the laws of the State of California, as		
Surety, are held and firmly bound unto City in the penal sum of Not to exceed Two		
Thousand and 00/100		
Dollars (\$\frac{2,000.00}{}, being not less than ten percent (10%) of the		
total bid price, in lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of		
which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,		
administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.		

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT, if the hereby bounded Contractor is awarded a contract for the work by City and, within the time and in the manner required by the bidding specifications, enters into the written form of contract included with bidding specifications, furnishes the required bonds, one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment for labor and materials, and furnishes the required insurance coverage's, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

In case suit is brought upon this bond, Surety further agrees to pay all court costs incurred by City in the suit and reasonable attorneys' fees in an amount fixed by the court. Surety hereby waives the provisions of California Civil Code § 2845.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by Contractor and Surety, on the date set forth below, the name of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative(s) pursuant to authority of its governing body.

"Contractor"	"Surety"
Dominguez Landscape Services Inc.	American Contractors Indemnity Compan
By:	By: Auly Pawa Title Attorney-in Fact
By: President Title	By:

Note: This bond must be dated, all signatures must be notarized, and evidence of the authority of any person signing as attorney-in-fact must be attached.

(Seal)

(Seal)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of <u>California</u>	
County of Sacramento	
On <u>11-08-12</u> before me, J. Swalley	, Notary Public
personally appeared Robert Dominguez	
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she	e to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the e/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s).
J. SWALLEY Commission # 1911959	I certify under PENALTY OF PURJURY under the laws of the state of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Notary Public - California Sacramento County My Comm. Expires Nov 30, 2014	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature of Notary
	TIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove v fraudulent reattachment of this form.	aluable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	Title or Type of Document
☐ PARTNER(S) ☐ MEMBER of LLC ☐ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT ☐ TRUSTEE(S)	Number of Pages
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER:	Date of Document
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)	Signer(s) other than named above

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
County of Sacramento	
On 11/08/12 before me, J. Swalley	, Notary Public
personally appeared <u>Shirley Paiva</u>	
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she	e to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the e/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
J. SWALLEY	I certify under PENALTY OF PURJURY under the laws of the state of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Commission # 1911959 Notary Public - California Sacramento County	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
My Comm Expires Nov 30, 2014	Signature of Notary
OPI	TIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove v	aluable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
fraudulent reattachment of this form.	
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
☐ INDIVIDUAL	
CORPORATE OFFICER	Title or Type of Document
☐ PARTNER(S) ☐ MEMBER of LLC ☐ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT ☐ TRUSTEE(S)	Number of Pages
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER:	Date of Document
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)	Signer(s) other than named above
American Contractors Indemnity Company	

POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Shirley Paiva of Sacramento, California

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed

*****Three Million*****

Dollars (\$_***3,000,000.00**).

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on March 18, 2015. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 3rd day of October, 2011.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Corporate Seals

State of California





Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

County of Los Angeles SS:

On this 3rd day of October, 2011, before me, Deborah Reese, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

debarah reese

(Seal)

I, Jeannie Lee, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this <u>8th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2012.

Corporate Seals

Bond No. 1000910096-8 Agency No. 2011







Jeannie Lee, Assistant Secretary

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

THIS LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement"), dated January 1, 2013, by and between CITY OF FAIRFIELD, party of the first part, hereinafter called the CITY, and DOMINGUEZ LANDSCAPE SERVICES, INC., party of the second part, hereinafter called the CONTRACTOR.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the CITY is the owner of real properties in the City known as

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE FOR

AIR BASE PARKWAY INTERCHANGE, TRAVIS BLVD INTERCHANGE, AND INTERSTATE 80

(hereinafter referred to as the 'Property") made a part of this Agreement by reference; and

Whereas, the City and Contractor have agreed that Contractor shall be responsible for the actual maintenance of certain of the Improvements, to wit, the landscaping, and the costs therefore shall be paid to Contractor by the City, and that all other costs shall be paid by the City directly.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES AS FOLLOWS:

- I. <u>Purpose.</u> The purpose of this Agreement is to assure continued maintenance and care of the improvements installed in accordance with the plans previously approved by the City.
- 2. <u>Properties Subject to Agreement.</u> The properties as herein referred to, includes the areas outlined on plans available for review at City Hall.
- 2.1 <u>Scope of Work.</u> Contractor hereby agrees to furnish all of the materials, equipment and labor necessary and to perform all of the work described in the specifications all in accordance with the requirements and provisions of the following documents which are hereby made a part of this Agreement:

(a) Specifications for Landscape Maintenance dated	10/11/2012
(b) The accepted bid dated	11/08/2012
(c) Instructions to bidders,	
(d) City of Fairfield Standard Specifications and details dated Januar	y 1988
(e) Performance Bond dated	01/14/13
(f) Labor and Materials Bond dated	01/14/13

All of said documents are intended to cooperate so that any work called for in one and not mentioned in another, or vice versa, is to be executed and performed the same as if mentioned in all of said documents. Said documents, comprising the complete Contract, are sometimes hereinafter referred to as the Contract Documents. Should there be any conflict between the terms of this instrument and the bid or proposal of CONTRACTOR or any of the other Contract Documents, this instrument shall control.

- 3. <u>Duty to Maintain Improvements.</u> Contractor agrees to diligently maintain and care for the covered improvements, using generally accepted methods for cultivation and watering in accordance with the standard of care and maintenance set forth in the "Special Provisions" hereto. The intent of such standard of care and maintenance is to provide for the life, growth, health and beauty of landscaping including cultivation, irrigation, trimming, spraying, fertilizing or treating for disease or injury to maintain the landscaping in a healthy, thriving, weed free condition, and to prevent it from deteriorating to the extent that its value as landscaping is reduced or destroyed.
- 4. Payment of Maintenance Costs. Contractor and the City agree that commencing January 1, 2013 the City will pay Contractor the Contract Sum plus any approved extras for maintaining the Covered Improvements ("Covered Maintenance Cost", as defined below). On the tenth day of each month, Contractor shall deliver to the City a billing for the Covered Maintenance Costs incurred by Contractor for the previous month, together with supporting documentation therefore, and such costs shall be paid to Contractor within thirty (30) days of receipt of said invoice. As used herein, the term "Covered Maintenance Costs" shall mean the Contract Sums as bid by the Contractor and other costs and expenses approved by the City as Extra Work associated with the care and maintenance of the Covered Improvements hereto.
- 4.1 <u>Contract Sum.</u> The Contractor will accept, in full payment and compensation for the furnishing of said labor and materials, etc., as aforesaid, and doing all of the work contemplated and embraced in this Agreement, also for all loss or damage arising out of the nature of the work to be done under this Agreement, or from the action of the elements, or from any unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise or be encountered during the progress of said work during the twelve month Maintenance Period, for the sums not to exceed as follows:

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE

FOR

AIR BASE PARKWAY INTERCHANGE, TRAVIS BLVD INTERCHANGE, AND INTERSTATE 80

BASE BID

Item No.	Item of Work	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price
1.	AIR BASE PARKWAY INTERCHANGE, TRAVIS BLVD INTERCHANGE, AND INTERSTATE 80	Month	12	\$1,437.50	\$17,250
		Т	OTAL BID:		\$17,250

REQUIRED INFORMATION

On occasion, the City of Fairfield may ask the contractor to perform work in addition to the regular duties. Prospective bidders are required to provide the following information, which will remain firm for the term of the contract:

METHOD OF PRICING IRRIGATION PARTS: 40% Markup on irrigation materials

EXTRA/EMERGENCY WORK, HOURLY RATE FOR ONE WORKER: Extra work labor rate for one worker - \$37.50 per hour. Emergency work hourly labor for one worker - \$42.50 per hour.

Prior to repairing any leaking irrigation pipe or sprinklers or performing any extra work that may be needed; the contractor will provide a job estimate outlining the scope of work to be performed. Said work will be approved by the LMM prior to beginning work.

Extra Work: All extra work shall be approved in advance in writing by the City. The extra work proposal shall include the following: scope of work; cost of work; and time of completion. Unauthorized work shall be at the Contractor's expense.

- 5. Costs Paid by City.
- 5.1 The following costs shall be paid directly by the City:
- 5.1.1 All utility costs including, but not limited to: PG&E and water.
- 5.1.2 Cost of street light maintenance.
- 5.1.3 All other costs as may lawfully be covered by the City.
- 6. <u>City May Maintain Landscaping.</u>
- 6.1 Temporary Default. Contractor agrees that in the event Contractor fails to perform any of the duties specified in Paragraph 3, above, the City may elect to serve written notice of its intent to enter the area to promptly perform the required maintenance. Such notice shall be served personally, or by certified mail, return receipt requested, upon Contractor, at least fourteen (14) days in advance of the date when the City intends to enter the area for the purpose stated in this paragraph. Contractor may void the notice, and the City's right to enter and perform the maintenance, by promptly performing the required maintenance within the notice period or, if such maintenance cannot be reasonably completed within such fourteen (14) day period, then Contractor shall contact the Public Works Director to obtain such additional time as is necessary. If additional time is obtained, Contractor shall immediately undertake necessary steps to perform said maintenance and shall diligently pursue the duties to completion within the time period agreed to by the Public Works Director. If Contractor fails to perform the required duties within the time period(s) specified by this paragraph, the City may enter upon the area for which proper notice has been served and perform such work as it considers reasonably necessary and proper to restore and/or maintain the landscaping. The City may act either through its own employees or through an independent contractor. The cost of such work shall be deducted from the amount owned to Contractor.
- 6.2 Continuing Default. Contractor agrees that in the event Contractor should default in the performance of the duties specified in Paragraph 3 herein for a continuous period of fourteen (14) days from Notice thereof to Contractor by the City and no additional time to cure such default has been given Contractor by the City, the City may elect to terminate this Agreement by serving written notice to Contractor of such termination and upon such termination, all maintenance of the improvements shall be performed by or under the direction of the City.

- 7. Option to Renew. By mutual agreement, the City and the Contractor may enter into an agreement for extension of this agreement for a period of four (4) additional twelve (12) months upon the same terms and conditions set forth herein with a negotiated adjustment not to exceed the October CPI, of the current contract year, for the San Francisco/Bay Area Urban Wage Earner. No more than four (4) extensions will be granted of this agreement. New work would be added at a cost increase agreed to by the Contractor and the City prior to beginning the work.
- Hold Harmless Agreement. Contractor will indemnify, hold harmless, and assume defense of, in any actions of law or in equity, the City, its officers, employees, agents, and elective and appointive boards from all claims, losses, damage, including property damage, personal injury, including death, and liability of every kind, nature and description, directly, or indirectly, arising from the operations of Contractor, any subcontractor, or of any person directly or indirectly employed by, or acting as agent for Contractor, his subcontractor, in connection with the work to be performed under this Agreement but not including the sole or active negligence or willful misconduct of the City. Subject to any applicable statutes of limitations, this indemnification shall extend to claims, losses, damage, injury, and liability for injuries occurring after completion of the aforesaid operations as well as during the work's progress. Acceptance of insurance certificates required under this Agreement does not relieve Contractor from liability under this indemnity and hold harmless clause. This indemnity and hold harmless clause shall apply to all damages and claims for damages of every kind suffered, or alleged to have been suffered, by reason of any of Contractor's, or any subcontractor's operations regardless of whether or not such insurance policies shall have been determined to be applicable to any of such damages or claims for damages.
- 9. Contractor's Insurance. Contractor shall not commence work under this Agreement or permit his subcontractor to commence work there under until Contractor shall have obtained or caused to be obtained all insurance required under this paragraph and such insurance shall have been approved by the City Attorney as to form, amount, and carrier. Contractor shall not allow any subcontractor to commence work on his subcontract until all insurance required of the contractor or subcontractor shall have been so obtained and approved. Said insurance shall be maintained in force and effect during the performance of work under this Agreement. All requirements herein provided shall appear either in the body of the insurance policies or as endorsements, and shall specifically bind the insurance carrier.

- (a). Workers' Compensation Insurance: Contractor shall obtain and maintain (or cause to be obtained and maintained) workers' compensation insurance for all Contractor's employees employed to maintain the Improvements. Proof of a qualified self-insurance program is acceptable. Contractor shall require any contractor or subcontractor similarly to provide workers' compensation insurance for all Contractor's or subcontractor's employees, unless such employees are covered by the protection afforded to Contractor. In case any class of employees engaged in work under this Agreement on the Properties is not protected under any workers' compensation law, Contractor shall provide and shall cause each subcontractor to provide adequate insurance for the protection of employees not otherwise protected. Contractor hereby agrees to indemnify City for any damage resulting to it from failure of either Contractor or any subcontractor to take out or maintain such insurance. Contractor shall provide the Public Works Director with a certificate of insurance indicating workers' compensation coverage prior to engaging in any activity required by this Agreement.
- (b). Liability Insurance: Contractor shall obtain and keep in full force and effect during the term of this Agreement broad form property damage, personal injury, automobile, employers', and comprehensive form liability insurance in the amount of \$3,000,000 per occurrence provided: (1) that the City, its officers, agents, and employees shall be added as insureds under the policy; (2) that the policy shall stipulate that this insurance will operate as primary insurance as it relates to any insurance carried by the City; and (3) no other insurance effected by the City will be called upon to cover a loss covered thereunder. In the event that any of the aforesaid insurance policies provided for in this Paragraph 8 insures any entity, persons, boards, or commissions other than those mentioned in this paragraph, such policy shall contain a standard form of cross-liability endorsement, insuring on such policy City, its elective and appointive boards, commissions, officers, agents, and employees, Contractor and any subcontractor performing work covered by this Agreement.
- 10. <u>Certificates of Insurance.</u> Contractor shall file with City's Public Works Director upon the execution of this Agreement, certificates of insurance which shall provide that no cancellation, major change in coverage, expiration, or nonrenewal will be made during the term of this Agreement, without thirty (30) days written notice to the Public Works Director prior to the effective date of such cancellation, or change in coverage.

Contractor shall file with the Public Works Director concurrent with the execution of this Agreement, the City's standard endorsement form (attached hereto) providing for each of the above requirements.

- 11. <u>Contractor not Agent of City.</u> Neither Contractor nor any of Contractor's agents, contractors, or subcontractors are or shall be considered to be agents of City in connection with the performance of Contractor's obligations under this Agreement.
- 12. No employee of the City of Fairfield shall have any direct financial interest in this Agreement. This Agreement shall be voidable at the option of the City if this provision is violated.

13. <u>Notices.</u> All notices herein required shall be in writing, and delivered in person or sent by registered mail, postage prepaid.

Notices required to be given to City shall be addressed as follows:
City Engineer
Fairfield City Hall
1000 Webster Street
Fairfield, California 94533

Notices required to be given to Contractor shall be addressed as f		
-		

Any party or the surety may change such address by notices in writing to the other party and thereafter notices shall be addressed and transmitted to the new address.

- 14. <u>Miscellaneous Terms and Provisions.</u>
 - (a) If any of this contract is adjudged invalid, the remaining provisions of it are not affected.
 - (b) Notice to Contractor shall be considered to have been given to Contractor when sent to address as stated above.
 - (c) This writing contains a full, final, and exclusive statement of the Contract of the parties.
 - (d) By executing this Agreement, Contractor authorizes and grants to the City or anyone acting on the City's behalf permission to enter upon the Properties subject to this Agreement to perform inspections and/or to perform any work authorized by this Agreement in the event of default by Contractor.
- 15. <u>Local Employment Policy.</u> "The City of Fairfield desires wherever possible, to hire qualified local residents to work on City projects. Local resident is defined as a person who resides in Solano County.
 - 16. <u>Termination of Contract by the City.</u>

The City reserves the right to terminate the contract for convenience, for any reason or for no reason, at the City's sole discretion but not the performance of the contractor. The contractor is entitled to receive payment for work completed. Reasonable overhead and profit will be recognized for work completed. However, no allowances or compensation

will be granted for the loss of any anticipated profit by the contractor. Notice of the City's intent to terminate will be given ten days prior by register mail. Notice of termination will be followed after the tenth day. The contractor will be required to remove all materials and personal property belonging to the contractor within the ten days.

The City encourages an active affirmative action program on the part of its contractors, consultants, and developers.

When local projects require, subcontractors, contractors, consultants and developers will solicit proposals from qualified local firms where possible.

As a way of responding to the provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act and this program, contractor, consultants, and developers will be asked to provide no more frequently than monthly, a report which lists the employee's name, job class, hours worked, salary paid, City of residence, and ethnic origin."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the dates set forth opposite their respective signatures.

ATTEST:

CITY OF FAIRFIELD

Bv:

Cit/Manager

DOMINGUEZ LANDSCAPE SERVICES, INC.

(pro

CONTRACTOR

Bv.

Owner/President

Title

EDD REPORTING REQUIREMENTS CHECKLIST

As per SB 542 (Burton/Schiff 09-27-1999), effective January 1, 2001, the State Employment Development Department (EDD) requires the following:

Please complete the following:	(To be completed by the department)
Department/Division:	Date of Contract:
Authorized by Res. No.:	Contract Expiration Date:
Person Reviewing EDD Requiremen	Phone:

EDD REPORTING REQUIREMENTS. When CITY executes an agreement for or makes payment to CONSULTANT in the amount of \$600 (six hundred dollars) or more in any one calendar year, the CONSULTANT who is doing business as a sole proprietorship, partnership, limited liability partnership, corporation, limited liability corporation, non-profit corporation, or other form of organization shall provide the following information to CITY to comply with EDD reporting requirements.

- A. If CONSULTANT is doing business as a sole proprietorship, then CONSULTANT shall provide the full name, address, social security number, and home/business phone number.
- B. If CONSULTANT is doing business as other than a sole proprietorship, then CONSULTANT shall provide CONSULTANT's business/organization name, address, federal tax identification number, and business/organization phone number.

Dear Contracting Company:

Pursuant to your contract with the above-mentioned City of Fairfield Department, we require you to complete Box 1 AND Box 2 below. Please indicate the type of business and provide the information requested:

Box 1

	NAME AND ADDRESS
FULL NAME	Dominguez Landscape Services, Inc.
ADDRESS	8376 Rovana circle
CITY, STATE, ZIP	Sacramento, CA 95828
PHONE NUMBER	(916) 381-8855

Box 2

✓ BOX	TYPE OF BUSINESS	SSN/TIN	SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER AND/OR FEDERAL ID NUMBER
	SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP	SSN only	Name is box 1 must match SSN
	PARTNERSHIP	TIN	
	LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP	TIN	
X	CORPORATION	TIN	68-0230098
	LIMITED LIABILITY CORPORATION	TIN	
	NON-PROFIT CORPORATION	TIN	



American Contractors Indemnity Company 601 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1600, Los Angeles, California 90017 main 310 649 0990 facsimile 310 649 0416

Bond No.

1000968902 Premium: \$ 405.00

Public Works – Performance

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we,	Dominguez Landscape Services	s, Inc.
AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMP	ANY, a corporation organi	ized and existing under
the laws of the State of California, and authorized to transact a	general surety business in the	State of CA,
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto City of Fairfield		
	, as Obligee, in the sum of	Seventeen Thousand
Two Hundred Fifty and 00/100*	_ Dollars (\$_17,250.00), lawful money of
the United States of America, for the payment whereof, w	ell and truly to be made, w	e hereby bind ourselves,
our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns	, jointly and severally, firm	ly by these presents.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH	, that	
WHEREAS, the above-bounden Principal has entered into with said Obligee to do and perform the following work, to		January 1, 2013
Landscape Maintenance for Air Base Parkway Interchange, Travis B	lvd. Interchange, and Interstate 8	0.
1	2 ,	
NOW, THEREFORE, if the above-bounden Principal sha "the works under the contract," then this bond shall be null effect.		
"the works under the contract," then this bond shall be null effect.	and void; otherwise it shall	remain in full force and
"the works under the contract," then this bond shall be null	and void; otherwise it shall	remain in full force and
"the works under the contract," then this bond shall be null effect. Signed, sealed and dated this day of	and void; otherwise it shall January	remain in full force and
"the works under the contract," then this bond shall be null effect.	and void; otherwise it shall January	remain in full force and

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of <u>California</u>	
County of Sacramento	
On 1-13 before me, J. Swalley	, Notary Public
personally appeared Shirley Paiva	
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she	e to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the e/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
J. SWALLEY Commission # 1911959 Notary Public - California Sacramento County My Comm. Expires Nov 30, 2014	I certify under PENALTY OF PURJURY under the laws of the state of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary
OPT	TIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove v fraudulent reattachment of this form.	aluable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
traductive reattachment of this form.	
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CORPORATE OFFICER	Title or Type of Document
☐ PARTNER(S) ☐ MEMBER of LLC ☐ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	Number of Pages
☐ TRUSTEE(S) ☐ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER:	Date of Document
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)	Signer(s) other than named above



American Contractors Indemnity Company 601 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1600, Los Angeles, California 90017 main 310 649 0990 facsimile 310 649 0416

Bond No. 1000968902
Premium: \$ Included in Perf.

Public Works – Payment

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, T	nat we, Dominguez La	ndscape Service	s, Inc.
			, as Principal, and
AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY	COMPANY, a Corp	oration organ	nized and existing under
the laws of the State of California, and authorized t	o transact a general su	rety business:	in the State of California,
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto City of F	airfield	•	ŕ
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto City of F Two Hundred Fifty and 00/100* the United States of America, for the payment who	, as Obligee, i	n the sum of	Seventeen Thousand
Two Hundred Fifty and 00/100*	Dollars (\$ 1	7,250.00), lawful money of
the United States of America, for the payment wh	ereof, well and truly t	o be made, w	e hereby bind ourselves,
our heirs, executors, administrators, successors an	d assigns, jointly and s	severally, firm	aly by these presents.
	•	• •	
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION I	S SUCH, that		
WHEREAS, the above-bounden Principal has ent	ered into a contract da	ıted	January 1, 2013
with said Obligee to do and perform the following	work, to wit:		
Landscape Maintenance for Air Base Parkway Interchange	, Travis Blvd. Interchange	, and Interstate 8	30.
NOW, THEREFORE, if the above-bounden Principal	pal shall faithfully pay	all laborers, m	echanics, subcontractors,
materialmen and all persons who shall supply such pe			
for the carrying on of such work, then this bond shall?			
Signed, sealed and dated this14th	day of	January	, 2013
Dominguez Landscape Services, Inc.	AMERICAN C	ONTRACTORS	S INDEMNITY COMPANY
Principal			
	^ /	•	\wedge .
	$\sqrt{\lambda}$	11/2.1	Pausal
By	1910	ruey_	1,uuu
	-	Shirley Parva,	Pawa/ Attorney-in-Fact
		V	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
County of Sacramento	
On 1-13 before me, J. Swalley	, Notary Public
personally appeared Shirley Paiva	
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sh	the to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the ne/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
J. SWALLEY Commission # 1911959 Notary Public - California	I certify under PENALTY OF PURJURY under the laws of the state of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Sacramento County My Comm. Expires Nov 30, 2014	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature of Notary
or	TIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
☐ INDIVIDUAL ☐ CORPORATE OFFICER	Title or Type of Document
☐ PARTNER(S) ☐ MEMBER of LLC ☐ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT ☐ TRUSTEE(S)	Number of Pages
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER:	Date of Document
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)	Signer(s) other than named above

POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Shirley Paiva of Sacramento, California

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed _______*****Three Million****** ______ Dollars (\$\frac{**3,000,000.00**}{.**3,000,000.00**}).

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on March 18, 2015. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 3rd day of October, 2011.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Corporate Seals







By:

Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

State of California

County of Los Angeles SS:

On this 3rd day of October, 2011, before me, Deborah Reese, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

debarah reese

Seal)

I, Jeannie Lee, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 14th day of January _____, 2013

Corporate Seals

Bond No. 1000968902 Agency No. 2011







Jeannie Lee, Assistant Secretary